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METHODOLOGY
METHODOLOGY

Leger,the largestCanadian-ownedpollingandmarketingresearchfirm, in collaborationwith the Canadianpress,conductedthis Websurveywith
a representativesampleof 1,534Canadiansand 1,002Americans,over the ageof 18, selectedfrom[9hΩǎ(LegerOpinion)representativepanel.
Thequestionnaireconsistedof 25 questionsand wascompletedin 10 minuteson average. Datacollectiontook placefrom November06th to
November8th, 2020, viaComputer-AssistedWebInterviewingtechnology(CAWI). Using2016Censusreferencevariables,the Canadiandatawas
then analyzedandweightedby our statisticiansaccordingto gender,age,mother tongue,region,educationlevelandthe presenceof childrenin
householdsin order to rendera representativesampleof the generalpopulation. Using2010U.S. Censusreferencevariables,the Americandata
wasthen analyzedandweightedby our statisticiansaccordingto gender,age,region,race/ethnicity,householdsizeandeducationlevel in order
to rendera representativesampleof the generalpopulation.

The LEO(LegerOpinion) panel is the largest Canadianpanel with over 400,000 representativepanelistsfrom all regions of Canada. LEO
was created by Legerbasedon a representativeCanadiansampleof Canadiancitizenswith Internet access. LEO'spanelistswere randomly
selected(RDD)through Leger'scall centre, panelistsfrom more hard-to-reach target groupswere also added to the panel through targeted
recruitment campaigns. Thedouble-opt-in selectionprocess,a model to detect fraud and the renewalof 25% of the paneleachyear ensures
complete respondentquality. To ensurea higher responserate and reach people on their mobile devices,Legerhas also developeda high-
performanceAppleand Androidapplication. In fact, Legeris the only Canadianresearchfirm offering both the numberand quality of panelists.
Most competingpollingfirms in Canadaandthe UnitedStatesalsousethe LEOpanel.

A margin of error cannot be associatedwith a non-probability samplein a panel survey. For comparisonpurposes,a probability sampleof
this sizewould havea marginof error ±2.50%, 19 times out of 20 for the Canadiansampleand of ±3.1%, 19 times out of 20 for the American
sample. Theresultspresentedin this studycomplywith the publicopinionresearchstandardsanddisclosurerequirementsof CRIC(the Canadian
Researchand InsightsCouncil)and the globalESOMARnetwork. Legeris a foundingmemberof CRICand is activelyinvolvedin raisingquality
standardsin the surveyindustry. PresidentJean-Marc Légeris a memberof the/wL/ΩǎBoardof Directorsand the Canadianrepresentativeof
ESOMAR.

Federal Elections 2019

Federal

Parties

Leger 

Survey

Official 

Results

LPC 33% 33%

CPC 33% 34%

NDP 18% 16%

BQ 8% 8%

Green 6% 7%

PPC 2% 2%

Leger is the polling firm that has presented the most accuratedata, on average,over the last
ten years in Canada. During the last federal election in 2019, Leger was once again the most
accurate firm in the country. This accuracyis attributed to the quality of the LEOpanel and
rigorousapplicationof methodologicalrulesby Leger's600 employees,including200 professionals
in Leger's eight offices across Canada (Montreal, Toronto, Quebec City, Winnipeg, Calgary,
EdmontonandVancouver)andin the UnitedStates(Philadelphia).

Poll aggregator338Canada.com gave Legerthe highest rating among all polling firms in Canada
for the accuracyof its studies. See https:// 338canada.com/pollster-ratings.htm

https://338canada.com/pollster-ratings.htm


3

METHODOLOGY

Notes on Reading this Report 

The numberspresentedhavebeen rounded. However,the numbersbefore roundingwere usedto calculatethe
sumspresentedandmight thereforenot correspondto the manualadditionof thesenumbers.

In this report, data in bold red charactersindicatea significantlylower proportion than that of other respondents.
Conversely,datain boldgreencharactersindicatea significantlyhigherproportion that that of other respondents.

A moredetailedmethodologyispresentedin the appendix.

If you have questionsabout the data presentedin this report, pleasecontact ChristianBourque,Associateand
ExecutiveVice-Presentat the following e-mail address: cbourque@leger360.com or JackJedwab,President& CEO
of the Associationfor CanadianStudies: jack.jedwab@acs-aec.ca

mailto:cbourque@leger360.com
mailto:jack.jedwab@acs-aec.ca


IN THE NEWS
OUTCOME OF THE PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION
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27%

31%

22%

6%

14%

Very stressful

Somewhat stressful

Neutral

Somewhat not stressful

Not stressful at all

STRESS OF THE PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION

CTC425. How stressful has the U.S. presidential election been for you and your family?

Base: All respondents(n=1,002)

Total 
Stressful: 

58%

Total Not 
Stressful: 

20%

TOTAL
USA

North-
East

Mid-
West

South West 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
Donald 
Trump

Joe 
Biden

Weighted n =  1,002 179 217 372 233 321 368 313 486 516 471 511

Unweighted n= 1,002 177 221 366 238 273 386 343 502 500 471 511

Total Stressful 58% 58% 50% 61% 59% 57% 58% 58% 55% 61% 62% 68%
Very stressful 27% 31% 21% 30% 25% 33% 30% 17% 25% 28% 29% 33%
Somewhat stressful 31% 27% 30% 31% 34% 25% 28% 40% 29% 32% 33% 35%

Neutral 22% 21% 24% 21% 21% 21% 23% 21% 19% 24% 20% 18%

Total Not Stressful 20% 21% 26% 18% 19% 22% 19% 21% 26% 15% 18% 14%
Somewhat not stressful 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 8% 4% 7% 4%
Not stressful at all 14% 15% 18% 12% 14% 14% 14% 16% 18% 11% 11% 10%

American survey

Who did you vote for?
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COUNTING OF VOTES

CTC422. Do you think all votes submitted before the voting deadline in the U.S. presidential election should be counted?

Base: All respondents(n=1,002)

TOTAL
USA

North-
East

Mid-
West

South West 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
Donald 
Trump

Joe 
Biden

Weighted n =  1,002 179 217 372 233 321 368 313 486 516 471 511

Unweighted n= 1,002 177 221 366 238 273 386 343 502 500 471 511

Yes 82% 88% 76% 80% 85% 84% 78% 85% 83% 81% 77% 95%

No 8% 5% 11% 9% 7% 7% 9% 8% 9% 7% 15% 2%

5ƻƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿ 10% 7% 13% 10% 8% 9% 13% 8% 8% 11% 8% 3%

82%

8%
10%

American survey

Who did you vote for?
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WAS THE ELECTION FAIR? 

CTC421. Do you think the 2020 U.S. presidential election process has been fair?

Base: All respondents(n=1,002)

TOTAL
USA

North-
East

Mid-
West

South West 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
Donald 
Trump

Joe 
Biden

Weighted n =  1,002 179 217 372 233 321 368 313 486 516 471 511

Unweighted n= 1,002 177 221 366 238 273 386 343 502 500 471 511

Yes 53% 57% 46% 53% 56% 59% 52% 48% 56% 50% 21% 86%

No 33% 32% 33% 34% 29% 27% 33% 38% 33% 32% 67% 7%

5ƻƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿ 14% 10% 20% 13% 14% 14% 15% 13% 10% 18% 12% 7%

53%

33%

14%

American survey

Who did you vote for?
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CHANGES IN THE U.S. ELECTORAL PROCESS

CTC426. Do you think the way America votes, the U.S. electoral college, needs to change?

Base: All respondents(n=1,002)

TOTAL
USA

North-
East

Mid-
West

South West 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
Donald 
Trump

Joe 
Biden

Weighted n =  1,002 179 217 372 233 321 368 313 486 516 471 511

Unweighted n= 1,002 177 221 366 238 273 386 343 502 500 471 511

Yes 50% 50% 48% 49% 55% 56% 50% 44% 49% 51% 42% 62%

No 30% 29% 30% 32% 29% 24% 31% 36% 36% 26% 48% 19%

5ƻƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿ 19% 21% 23% 19% 15% 20% 18% 20% 15% 23% 10% 19%

50%

30%

19%

American survey

Who did you vote for?



IN THE NEWS
COVID-19: CURFEW AND LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCES
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67%

25%

8%

 Support Oppose 5ƻƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿ

CURFEW IN PROVINCES

CTC429. Some provinces have discussed the implementation of a temporary night-time curfew (i.e. from 10pm to 5am) to help control the 
spread of the virus. If the spread of the virus was serious enough in your province and public health officials recommended it, would you 
support or oppose a temporary night-time curfew?

Base: All respondents(n=1,534)

TOTAL
CANADA

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban
Sub-

urban
Rural

Weighted n =  1,534 105 360 589 100 172 208 409 526 599 661 571 279

Unweighted n= 1,534 101 414 604 127 131 157 378 573 583 686 562 269

Support 67% 72% 63% 64% 77% 64% 76% 55% 65% 76% 64% 69% 69%

Oppose 25% 24% 30% 26% 14% 27% 19% 34% 28% 17% 26% 24% 25%

5ƻƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿ 8% 5% 7% 11% 9% 10% 5% 10% 7% 8% 9% 7% 6%
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41%

20%

14%

11%

11%

3%

Lǘ ǿƛƭƭ ǘŀƪŜ ȅŜŀǊǎ ŦƻǊ /ŀƴŀŘŀΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅ ǘƻ ǊŜŎƻǾŜǊ

The retail and hospitality sectors in Canada will take years to recover
and may not ever totally recover

There will be long-term mental health repercussions for Canadians

 It will result in major systemic changes to our healthcare system

There will be a generation of children who will be forever changed as
a result of the pandemic

None of these

LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCE OF COVID-19

CTC430. The COVID-19 virus has been affecting Canada and Canadians for over 8 months and likely will continue to for many more months. 
What do you feel will be the most far-reaching, long-term consequence of the virus on life in Canada? 

Base: All respondents(n=1,534)

TOTAL
CANADA

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban
Sub-

urban
Rural

Weighted n =  1,534 105 360 589 100 172 208 409 526 599 661 571 279

Unweighted n= 1,534 101 414 604 127 131 157 378 573 583 686 562 269

Lǘ ǿƛƭƭ ǘŀƪŜ ȅŜŀǊǎ ŦƻǊ /ŀƴŀŘŀΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅ ǘƻ ǊŜŎƻǾŜǊ41% 38% 42% 43% 31% 49% 35% 36% 41% 45% 41% 38% 49%

The retail and hospitality sectors in Canada will take 
years to recover and may not ever totally recover

20% 18% 18% 18% 18% 19% 33% 15% 19% 24% 20% 22% 18%

There will be long-term mental health repercussions for 
Canadians 

14% 22% 18% 11% 18% 12% 8% 21% 15% 7% 13% 15% 13%

It will result in major systemic changes to our healthcare 
system

11% 8% 12% 10% 17% 7% 15% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 11%

There will be a generation of children who will be 
forever changed as a result of the pandemic

11% 12% 9% 14% 10% 7% 7% 14% 9% 9% 12% 11% 6%

None of these 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4%
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LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCE OF COVID-19
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC430. The COVID-19 virus has been affecting Canada and Canadians / the United States and Americans for over 8 months and likely will 
continue to for many more months. What do you feel will be the most far-reaching, long-term consequence of the virus on life in Canada / 
the United States? 

Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA Gap

Weighted n =  1,534 1,002

Unweighted n= 1,534 1,002

Lǘ ǿƛƭƭ ǘŀƪŜ ȅŜŀǊǎ ŦƻǊ /ŀƴŀŘŀΩǎ κ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ {ǘŀǘŜǎΩ
economy to recover

41% 26% 15

The retail and hospitality sectors in Canada / in the 
United Stateswill take years to recover and may not 
ever totally recover 

20% 20% -

There will be long-term mental health repercussions 
for Canadians / Americans

14% 13% 1

It will result in major systemic changes to our 
healthcare system

11% 11% -

There will be a generation of children who will be 
forever changed as a result of the pandemic

11% 18% 7

None of these 3% 11% 8



STRESS AND MENTAL HEALTH
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TOTAL
CANADA

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban
Sub-

urban
Rural

TOTAL 
Nov. 
2nd

Gap

Weighted n =  1,534 105 360 589 100 172 208 409 526 599 661 571 279 1,516

Unweighted n= 1,534 101 414 604 127 131 157 378 573 583 686 562 269 1,516

Total Top 2 36% 44% 44% 34% 27% 32% 29% 26% 30% 47% 31% 36% 46% 35% +1

Excellent 12% 20% 18% 10% 8% 12% 8% 9% 11% 16% 10% 14% 17% 12% -

Very good 23% 24% 26% 24% 19% 20% 21% 17% 19% 31% 21% 23% 29% 24% -1

Total Bottom 3 63% 55% 55% 63% 70% 66% 70% 72% 67% 52% 67% 63% 52% 63% -

Good * 46% 41% 43% 46% 49% 47% 50% 43% 49% 45% 45% 48% 42% 47% -1

Bad 14% 12% 11% 13% 16% 15% 18% 24% 15% 6% 19% 11% 8% 12% +2

Very bad 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% -1

5ƻƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿκtǊŜŦŜǊ ƴƻǘ ǘƻ ŀƴǎǿŜǊ2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% -

12%

23%

46%

14%

3%

2%

Excellent

Very good

Good

Bad

Very bad

Don't know / prefer not to answer

MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS

CTC46. Since the beginning of the COVID-19 crisis, how would you rate your mental health?

Base: All respondents(n=1,534)

Top 2: 
36%

Bottom 3:
63%

* The Good rating is placed in the bottom 3 as part of a standardized scale in academic research




